AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 5-56 OF THE TOWN CODE SPECIFYING WHERE THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY AND FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS ARE MAINTAINED AND ENUMERATING REVISIONS TO SUCH; AND ADOPTING REVISIONS TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY VOLUME 1 OF 3, EFFECTIVE DATE JULY 31, 2009; FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP PANELS 9789 (MAP NUMBER 3710978900J) AND 9799 (MAP NUMBER 3710979900K) REVISED TO REFLECT LOMR EFFECTIVE JULY 31, 2009

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill as follows:

Section 1. Section 5-56 of the Town Code is hereby revised to read as follows:

"Sec. 5-56. Basis for establishing the Special Flood Hazard Areas.

The Special Flood Hazard Areas are those identified under the Cooperating Technical State (CTS) agreement between the State of North Carolina and FEMA in its Flood Insurance Study (FIS) and its accompanying Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM), for Orange County dated February 2, 2007, which are adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this ordinance.

The FIS and the accompanying FIRM are on file in the office of the Town Stormwater Engineer.

The FIS and FIRM shall include the following amendments enacted by the Town Council as enumerated below.

- (1) Volumes 1 of 3 and 2 of 3 of the Flood Insurance Study, A Report of Flood Hazards in Orange County, North Carolina and Incorporated Areas, Revised May 18, 2008.
- (2) Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel 9890, Map Number 3710989000L, Map Revised May 16, 2008.
- (3) Flood Insurance Study, A Report of Flood Hazards in Orange County, North Carolina and Incorporated Areas, Volume 1 of 3. Revised Flood Profiles, Bolin Creek, Sheet 01P; Revised Floodway Data, Table 16, Bolin Creek; Revised Table 14 – Limited Detailed Flood Hazard Data, Page 61; Effective Date July 31, 2009.
- (4) Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel 9789, Map Number 3710978900J, Effective Date February 2, 2007; Revised to Reflect LOMR Effective July 31, 2009.
- (5) Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel 9799, Map Number 3710979900K, Effective Date February 2, 2007; Revised to Reflect LOMR Effective July 31, 2009."

Section 2. From time to time, the Flood Insurance Study and the accompanying Flood Insurance Rate Maps may be amended by subsequent ordinances enacted by the Town Council.

Section 3. This Ordinance is effective upon enactment.

This the 22nd day of June, 2009.